

No. 03-50294

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

GARY M. BRUGMAN

Defendant - Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
TOVAH R. CALDERON  
Attorneys  
United States Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Appellate Section, PHB 5001  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-4142

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT</b>	
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</b> .....	2
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	4
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	6
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	8
<b>I. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION UNDER 18 U.S.C. 242</b> .....	8
<b>A. <i>Standard Of Review</i></b> .....	9
<b>B. <i>The Evidence Was Sufficient To Prove That The Defendant Acted With The Specific Intent To Deprive Jimenez-Saldana Of His Constitutional Right To Be Free From The Use Of Unreasonable Force By One Acting Under Color Of Law</i></b> .....	10
<b>C. <i>The Evidence Was Sufficient To Prove That The Defendant’s Conduct Resulted In Bodily Injury To Jimenez-Saldana</i></b> .....	22
<b>II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF ANOTHER ACT COMMITTED BY THE DEFENDANT</b> .....	25

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....</b>	26
<b>B. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Allowing The Rodriguez-Silva Evidence</i> .....</b>	26
<b>III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CALCULATED THE DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE .....</b>	35
<b>A. <i>Standards Of Review</i> .....</b>	35
<b>B. <i>The District Court Did Not Err In Calculating The Defendant’s Sentence</i> .....</b>	36
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	41
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Crow v. Comal County</i> , 2001 WL 1910555 (W.D. Tex. June 13, 2001) . . . . .	25
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) . . . . .	11, 19
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988) . . . . .	28
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) . . . . .	24
<i>Ikerd v. Blair</i> , 101 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nowell v. Acadian Ambulance Serv.</i> , 147 F. Supp.2d 495 (W.D. La. 2001) . . . . .	25
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) . . . . .	10
<i>Siglar v. Hightower</i> , 112 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	24
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Albert</i> , 595 F.2d 283 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 963 (1979); . . . . .	32-33
<i>United States v. Asibor</i> , 109 F.3d 1023 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 902 (1997) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Beechum</i> , 582 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 440 U.S. 920 (1979) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bermea</i> , 30 F.3d 1539 (5th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1156 (1995) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Emery</i> , 682 F.2d 493 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1044 (1982) . . . . .	30

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 180 F.3d 216 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1054 (1999) .....	18
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 293 F.3d 863 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 950 (2002) .....	9, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 589 F.2d 811 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 847 (1979) .....	10
<i>United States v. Lambright</i> , 320 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	35, 37, 40
<i>United States v. Lankford</i> , 196 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1119 (2000) .....	17
<i>United States v. LeBaron</i> , 156 F.3d 621 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1162 (1999) .....	26, 34
<i>United States v. Millsaps</i> , 157 F.3d 989 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>United States v. Mohr</i> , 318 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	30, 31, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Moyer</i> , 951 F.2d 59 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	32, 34
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 972 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1017 (1993) .....	24
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 244 F.3d 385 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 857 (2001) .....	34
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 340 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	35, 38, 39
<i>United States v. West</i> , 22 F.3d 586 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1020 (1994) .....	34
<i>Williams v. Bramer</i> , 180 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	22, 23

**CONSTITUTION & STATUTES: PAGE**

United States Constitution  
    Fourth Amendment ..... *passim*  
    Eighth Amendment ..... 24

18 U.S.C. 242 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 3231 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. 1291 ..... 1

**RULES:**

Fed. R. App. P 4(b) ..... 1

Fed. R. Evid. 403 ..... 27, 29, 33

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) ..... *passim*

**FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES:**

U.S.S.G. 2A2.3 ..... 39

U.S.S.G. 2H1.1 ..... 40

U.S.S.G. 2H1.1(a)(3)(A) ..... 36, 40

U.S.S.G. 2H1.1(b)(1) ..... 36

U.S.S.G. 3A1.1(b)(1) ..... 36, 37

U.S.S.G. 3E1.1 ..... 35, 37, 38

U.S.S.G. 3E1.1, cmt. n. 2 ..... 38, 39

<b>FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
U.S.S.G. 5C1.1(f) .....	36
U.S.S.G. Ch. 5, Pt. A .....	36
